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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On February 11, 1969, International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of America, hereinafter 
referred to as the Union, filed a charge with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 
referred to as the Board, alleging that Beaverdale Memorial Park, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the 
Respondent, has engaged in and is now engaging in certain unfair labor practices as set forth and defined 
in the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, as amended, (Section 31-101 et seq. of the General Statutes 
of Connecticut, Revision of 1958), hereinafter referred to as the Act. On March 4, 1969, the Agent of the 
Board, after conducting an investigation, issued a complaint determining there is reasonable grounds for 
the following allegations: 
 

1. The Respondent, organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, owns and operates a 
cemetery on Fitch Street, Hamden, Connecticut. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective 
bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of 
employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. In order that the employees of the Respondent may have the full benefit of their right to self-
organization and to bargain collectively, and otherwise to effectuate the policies of the Act, all 
cemetery field employees, excluding foreman and seasonal employees, constitute a unit 
appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. 
 

4. On or about November 26, 1968, the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations issued its 
Decision and Certification of Representative designating the Union as the exclusive representative 
of all of the employees of the Respondent in the appropriate unit described in Paragraph 3 above. 
 

5. By virtue of the Certification of Representative referred to in Paragraph 4 above, the Union is, and 
at all times herein mentioned continues to be, the exclusive representative for collective 
bargaining purposes of all of the employees within the unit found by the said Board to be 
appropriate. 



 
6. On January 27, 1969, the Union requested the Respondent to set a time and place for the purpose 

of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, and other 
conditions of employment, concerning the employees within the unit referred to in Paragraph 3 
above. 
 

7. The Respondent, under date of January 27, 1969, gave written notice to the Union declining to 
bargain with the Union, as requested, claiming that the Union does not represent a majority of the 
employees in the unit described in Paragraph 3 above. 
 

8. Since January 27, 1969, and continuing to the date of this complaint, the Respondent has failed 
and refused to recognize and bargain with the Union as the certified and exclusive collective 
bargaining representative of the employees in the unit hereinabove found to be appropriate, 
although requested to do so. 
 

9. By reason of the facts hereinabove set forth, Respondent has engaged in and is engaging in an 
unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 31-105 (6) of the Act. 

 
On March 13, 1969, pursuant to notices given all parties, a hearing was held at New Haven, Connecticut. 
The Respondent appeared and was represented by William E. Craig, Esq.; the Union appeared and was 
represented by Samuel J. Musto, International Representative. Full opportunity to be heard, to examine 
and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was afforded all parties. 
At the commencement of the hearing the Respondent filad an answer in which it admitted the allegations 
contained in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 of the Complaint. The Respondent denied the allegations 
contained in Paragraphs 5 and 9 of the Complaint. 
 

THE HEARING 
 
The Respondent admitted that it has failed and refused to recognize the Union as the certified and 
exclusive bargaining representative of the employees within the Unit, although requested to do so. The 
Respondent contends that the Union does not represent the majority of the employees within the Unit as 
determined by the Board's Certification of Representative in the Case No. E-1718, Beaverdale Memorial 
Park, Inc., et al, Decision No. 838. In the latter decision, the Respondent challenged the Agent's action in 
declaring a ballot void. The challenge to the void ballot was overruled by the Board. 
 
Upon the entire record of the proceeding the Board makes the following Findings of Fact: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The Respondent is a Connecticut Corporation having its principal place of business and office on 
Fitch Street, Hamden, Connecticut, and owns and operates a cemetery. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective 
bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of 
employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. All cemetery field employees, excluding foreman and seasonal employees, constitute a unit 
appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining, with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of 
employment, and other conditions of employment. 
 

4. On November 26, 1968, this Board certified the Union as the exclusive representative of all of the 
employees within said appropriate unit for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to 
rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, and other conditions of employment. 
 



5. Since January 27, 1969, and continuing to the date of this order, the Respondent has failed and 
refused to recognize and bargain with the Union as the certified and exclusive collective 
bargaining representative of the employees in the unit hereinabove found to be appropriate, 
although requested to do so. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record of the proceedings, the Board finds 
and concludes as a matter of law: 
 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7 of the Act. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9 of the Act. 
 

3. All field employees, excluding foreman and seasonal employees, employed by the Respondent 
constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of 
Section 31-106, subsection (a) of the Act. 
 

4. On November 26, 1968, and at all times thereafter, the Union was and has been the exclusive 
representative of all field employees. excluding foreman and seasonal employees in the unit 
appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 31-106, 
subsection (a) of the Act. 
 

5. Since January 27, 1969, and continuing to the date of this Order, the Respondent has failed and 
refused to recognize and bargain with the Union as the certified and exclusive collective 
bargaining representative of the employees with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of 
employment and other conditions of employment of all field employees, excluding foreman and 
seasonal employees in the unit herein referred to, and at all times thereafter in violation of Section 
31-105, subsection 6 of the Act. 

 
ORDER 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 
subsection (c) of the Act, it is 
 
ORDERED, that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 
 

1. Cease and desist from 
 

(a) Refusing to bargain collectively with International Union of District 50, United Mine 
Workers of America as the exclusive representative of all field employees, excluding 
foreman and seasonal employees employed by the Respondent with respect to rates of pay, 
wages, hours of employment , and other terms and conditions of employment. 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

(a) On request, bargain with International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of 
America as the exclusive representative of all field employees, excluding foreman and 
seasonal employees, employed by the Respondent with respect to rates of pay, wages, 
hours of employment and other terms and conditions of employment. 
 

(b) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 
posting in a conspicuous place upon the Respondent's premises where the employees 



customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety together with a notice in the 
form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 
 

(c) Notify Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of 
this Decision and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 
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No. 120596 
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 
 
On July 8, 1969, the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, petitioned 
this Court pursuant to Section 31-109 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, to enforce 
the orders of said Board dated April 16, 1969, and directed to Beaverdale Memorial Park, Inc., hereinafter 
called the Employer. The orders of the Board in effect directed the Employer to cease and desist from 
refusing to bargain collectively with the International Union of District 50, United Mine Workers of 
America, hereinafter called the Union. 
 
An examination of the Transcript of the hearings before the Board reveals the following: On April 14, 
1968 the Union and the Employer entered into an agreement for a Consent Election to be conducted 
under the supervision of the Board. On August 29, 1968 the Agent of the Board conducted the election, 
showing the results of the election to be as follows: 
 

Number of ballots cast …………………………………………………………… 6 
Number of ballots IN FAVOR of representation …………………….... 3 
Number of ballots NOT IN FAVOR of representation ………………. 2 
Number of void ballots ………………………………………………………….. 1 

 
The Employer filed timely objections to the action of the Agent in declaring void one ballot that was 
clearly in opposition to the Union. The Board overruled the Employer's objections. The Employer refused 
to bargain with the Union and as a result the Board issued the orders now before the Court for  
 

 

enforcement. The issue before this Court is to determine whether or not the 
voided ballot should be counted in the final tabulation of ballots. The 
examination of the voided ballot (Exhibit 1 of the Transcript of the hearing 
before the Board on October 9, 1968) reflects a vertical line through the "X" 
in the "No" square. The intention of the voter on this ballot is clear. 
Furthermore, the mark was not such as to reveal the identity of the voter. In 
effect, it was a vote against the Union. If this ballot had been counted, the 
Union would have failed to obtain a majority of votes and would not have 
been certified as the bargaining representative.   

 
The Court hereby vacates the election conducted by the Board on August 29, 1968 without prejudice to 
the Union filing a new petition for an election at any time subsequent to the decision. 
 
Accordingly, the Board's petition for enforcing its orders is hereby denied. 

 

 
 


